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Minnesola Comstruction Association
12TH ANNUAL SCHOLARSHIP GOLF TOURNAMENT

The Minnesota Construction Association has awarded scholarships to students in
Construction-related programs. At the 2020 Golf Tournament, we hope to raise
enough funds so we can continue awarding scholarships to students in
Construction Management and related Construction programs. We want to thank
each and every one of you for your help and participation in this year's tournament.

Deer Run Golf Course

8661 Deer Run Drive
1 9 Victoria, MN 55386
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MINNESOTA CONSTRUCTION ASSOCIATION
SCHOLARSHIP GOLF TOURNAMENT

EVENT SPONSORS
Larkin
Hojffman

PREMIUM HOLE SPONSORS

e Atomic Recycling
e Braun Intertec

e CSDZ

Doran Construction

EN

Meyer Contracting
Rachel Contracting
Sonus Interiors

Mavo Systems

Greiner Construction Terra Construction
INSPEC, Inc.

Kellington Construction, Inc.

Versacon, Inc
Wells Concrete

Maverick Cutting and Breaking

HOLE SPONSORS

e Bituminous Roadways, Inc
e Flynn Companies
e Laketown Electric Corporation

LUNCH SPONSOR

e American Engineering Testing, Inc.
e Carciofini Company
e Orion Search Group

PUTTING GREEN SPONSOR

e C(Clean Response

REGISTRATION TABLE SPONSOR
e CES Imaging

GOLF CART SPONSOR

e Arthur, Chapman, Kettering, Smetak, and Pikala
e Commercial Drywall, Inc.
e Hays Companies Construction Risk Division

*This line item is required by Deer Run



MINNESOTA CONSTRUCTION ASSOCIATION
SCHOLARSHIP GOLF TOURNAMENT

TEE TIMES

1 11:30 AM
1 11:30 AM
1 11:30 AM
1 11:30 AM
10 11:30 AM
10 11:30 AM
10 11:30 AM
10 11:30 AM
1 11:38 AM
1 11:38 AM
1 11:38 AM
1 11:38 AM
10 11:38 AM
10 11:38 AM
10 11:38 AM
10 11:38 AM
1 11:45 AM
1 11:45 AM
1 11:45 AM
1 11:45 AM
10 11:45 AM
10 11:45 AM
10 11:45 AM
10 11:45 AM
1 11:53 AM
1 11:53 AM
1 11:53 AM
1 11:53 AM
10 11:53 AM
10 11:53 AM
10 11:53 AM
10 11:53 AM
1 12:00 PM
1 12:00 PM
1 12:00 PM
1 12:00 PM
10 12:00 PM
10 12:00 PM
10 12:00 PM
10 12:00 PM
1 12:08 PM
1 12:08 PM
1 12:08 PM
1 12:08 PM
10 12:08 PM
10 12:08 PM
10 12:08 PM
10 12:08 PM
1 12:15PM
1 12:15PM
1 12:15PM
1 12:15PM
10 12:15PM
10 12:15PM
10 12:15PM
10 12:15PM
1 12:23 PM
1 12:23 PM
1 12:23 PM
1 12:23 PM
10 12:23 PM
10 12:23 PM
10 12:23 PM
10 12:23 PM
1 12:30 PM
1 12:30 PM
1 12:30 PM
1 12:30 PM
10 12:30 PM
10 12:30 PM
10 12:30 PM
10 12:30 PM

Brian Pieti
Mike Szurek
Joe Murschel
Wes Baker
Matt Gums
Justin Johnson
Bobby McColloch
Matt Severson
Jamen Lewis
Patrick Noonan
Justin Montzka
TBD

David Borak
Justin Gillette
Tom Klaers
John Klein
Dave Hammargren
Chris Yetka
Inga Schuchard
Jake Steen

Tom Brown
Ben Newlin
Jason Whiting
Derek Whiting
Dan Guider
Tom Leonhart
Jason Peterson
Mark Oelrich
Tom Hochstaetter
Josh Helgesen
TBD

TBD

Heather Grazzini-Sims
Nate Neiman
Matt Witte
Tara Blotske
Craig Spencer
Jeff Rothi

Tom Piccione
Nick Neleazny
Mat Boie

Paul Almen
Jason Gabrick
Neil Johnson
Tim Johnson
Michael Zahn
Spencer Finseth
Heather WeerHeim
Matt Dekkers
John Peterson
Brent Lindstrom
Adam Winberg
Nate Molin
Andy Headding
TBD

TBD

Dave Lyste
Nick Bartemio
Ron Fricke
Drew Tuomisto
Ryan Klick
Anthony Leon
Bill Jarvis

Troy Stutz
Chris Scrabeck
Jason Plumley
Matt Wagner
Tyler Johnson
Grant Tentis

Atomic Recycling

Frerichs Construction

Viking Demolition

Viking Demolition
Empirehouse, Inc.

Empirehouse, Inc.

Empirehouse, Inc.

Empirehouse, Inc.

Maverick Cutting and Breaking
Maverick Cutting and Breaking
Ryan Companies

Maverick Cutting and Breaking
Orion Search Group

Hays Companies Construction Risk Division
Clean Response

Marsh and McLennan Agency

Larkin Hoffman
Larkin Hoffman
Larkin Hoffman
Larkin Hoffman
Terra Construction
Terra Construction
Terra Construction
Terra Construction

Kellington Construction
Kellington Construction

Kraus Anderson
Kraus Anderson
Greiner Construction
Greiner Construction
Greiner Construction
Greiner Construction
Carciofini Company
Anderson Companies
Berwald Roofing
Ryan Companies
Sonus Interiors
Sonus Interiors
Sonus Interiors
Sonus Interiors

Wells Concrete

Ryan Companies
Ryan Companies
Neil Johnson

JLL

Marsh & McLennan Agency

Greiner Construction
Greiner Construction
Doran Construction
Doran Construction
Doran Construction
Doran Construction

Molin Concrete Products
Nottingham Construction
Molin Concrete Products
Molin Concrete Products

Rachel Contracting
Rachel Contracting
Rachel Contracting
Rachel Contracting
Kraus-Anderson
Kraus-Anderson
Kraus-Anderson
Kraus-Anderson
Sonus Interiors
Sonus Interiors
Sever Construction
Sever Construction

Smith Schafer and Associates
Smith Schafer and Associates
Smith Schafer and Associates
Smith Schafer and Associates

*This line item is required by Deer Run

12:38 PM
12:38 PM
12:38 PM
12:38 PM
12:38 PM
12:38 PM
12:38 PM
12:38 PM
12:45 PM
12:45 PM
12:45 PM
12:45 PM
12:45 PM
12:45 PM
12:45 PM
12:45 PM
12:53 PM
12:53 PM
12:53 PM
12:53 PM
12:53 PM
12:53 PM
12:53 PM
12:53 PM
1:00 PM
1:00 PM
1:00 PM
1:00 PM
1:00 PM
1:00 PM
1:00 PM
1:00 PM
1:08 PM
1:08 PM
1:08 PM
1:08 PM
1:08 PM
1:08 PM
1:08 PM
1:08 PM
1:15PM
1:15PM
1:15PM
1:15PM
1:15PM
1:15PM
1:15PM
1:15PM
1:23 PM
1:23 PM
1:23 PM
1:23 PM
1:23 PM
1:23 PM
1:23 PM
1:23 PM
1:30 PM
1:30 PM
1:30 PM
1:30 PM
1:30 PM
1:30 PM
1:30 PM
1:30 PM
1:38 PM
1:38 PM
1:38 PM
1:38 PM
1:38 PM
1:38 PM
1:38 PM
1:38 PM

Matt Bergmann
Andy Von Behren
Dan Palmer
Andy Kerber

TBD

Chuck Zierhut
Nathan Thome
Dave Gelhar
Joe Biczuns
Chuck Geisler
Ryan Schmidt
Jeff Dzurick
Joe Hassenfritz
TBD

Cynthia Long
Dale Meierhofer
Kelan Werkmeister
Shawn Bellendorf
Josh Tanner
Chris Sorenson
Tony Westlund
Justin Gunderson
Paul Dean

Jamey Johnson
Mark Marshal
Mitch Bohn

Matt Fall

TBD

TBD

TBD

Bobby Colbert
Tyrell Meredith
Kevin Ramaker
Andrew Sterk
Ben Schwieger
Chris Schloer
Collin LaFrance
Jeff Roerick
Patrick Hughes
Dick Travis

Pat Koehnen
Andy Jorges
Andy Leach

Alex Leach

John Leach

Jesse Doherty
Cory Johnson
Micah Raffety
Mike Sherek
Chris Tatton
Nate Graf

Zach Pate

Troy Staples
Logan Kalis

Ryan Leatherberry
Jared Verke
Andy Thompson
Tucker Osterberg
Geoff Glueckstein
Jon Willemssen
TBD

TBD

Veit & Company, Inc.
Veit & Company, Inc.
Veit & Company, Inc.
Veit & Company, Inc.
Laketown Electric
Laketown Electric
Laketown Electric
Laketown Electrick
Braun Intertec

Braun Intertec

Braun Intertec

Braun Intertec
Versacon

Versacon

Versacon

Versacon

American Engineering Testing
American Engineering Testing
American Engineering Testing
American Engineering Testing

Inspec

Kellington Construction
Kellington Construction
Source Group

Zeman Construction
Acoustics Associates
Acoustics Associates
Acoustics Associates
Acoustics Associates
County Materials

County Materials

County Materials

County Materials

Atomic Recycling

Demo Unlimited

Demo Unlimited

Ryan Companies

Captial City Glass Inc.
Captial City Glass Inc.
Morcon Construction
Morcon Construction
Meyer Contracting
Meyer Contracting

VAA

Ess Borthers and Sons, Inc
Commercial Drywall, Inc.
Commercial Drywall, Inc.
Commercial Drywall, Inc.
Pro Maintenance, Inc.
Mavo Systems

Mavo Systems

Mavo Systems

Mavo Systems

John A. Knutson & Co., PLLP
Pate Bonding Inc.

Pate Bonding Inc.

John A. Knutson & Co., PLLP
Kellington Construction
Kellington Construction
Kraus Anderson
Kellington Construction

JE Dunn Construction
JE Dunn Construction
JE Dunn Construction
JE Dunn Construction



MINNESOTA CONSTRUCTION ASSOCIATION
SCHOLARSHIP GOLF TOURNAMENT

TOURNAMENT RULES

Scramble Rules

1. All play will proceed from the white tees for men and from the red tees for
women.
2.Each hole will be played as follows:

a.All players on each team make a tee shot.

b. A tee shot will be selected and each player plays from approximately the
same position as the selected shot (within one club length of the chosen shot
and no closer to the hole- you may not improve your lie from the rough or
sand trap).

c.Play will continue in the same manner until each hole is complete, including
putting.

d. Tap-ins allowed but mark your ball position first in case you miss.

3.The scoring format is based on the team low score for the round.
4.Seed or replace all divots and repair ball marks on greens.
5. When finished be sure your scorecard is complete and submitted through the app.
Prizes
Ist, 6th, and 12th placed teams will be recognized in the MCA newsletter.

Event Information

1.Each team can use one mulligan per side. (Sale of mulligans will close when the

tournament begins).

*This line item is required by Deer Run



MINNESOTA CONSTRUCTION ASSOCIATION
SCHOLARSHIP GOLF TOURNAMENT

COVID-19 PROTOCOLS

® Please follow State of Minnesota Emergency Executive Order 20-81 and their

guidelines.

e Social distancing of 6 feet.

e Do NOT play if you feel sick or have been in contact with someone who has
tested positive for COVID-19 in the last two weeks.

® Do NOT touch or handle any tournament supplies or equipment that is not yours.

e *Clubhouse is not open, not even bathrooms.

e Portable restrooms are available on holes #4, 6, 11, 14 and 17.

e Registration: A registration table will be set up. Carts will be labeled with your
name and will have a name tag in the cup holder.

e “*Deer Run is allotting 2 carts per foursome.

® The putting green and driving range will be open.

¢ “*Lunch: box lunches to be eaten on your carts before golf.

e Rules: We will have a QR code at the cart. This will include items listed here and
the golf tournament rules.

e *Tee times on #1 and #10 starting at 11:30am.

O Specific tee times are available.

e *Scoring: Group online scoring will be through an app.

® Mulligans: Please purchase ahead of time if possible. We will have contact free
purchase options the day of.

e *No Deer Run sponsored games: Long drive, etc.

*This line item is required by Deer Run



MINNESOTA CONSTRUCTION ASSOCIATION
SCHOLARSHIP GOLF TOURNAMENT

e Sponsor signs will be provided by the MCA as usual.

e Please follow CDC guidelines when sponsoring the holes.

e Deer Run is requesting hole sponsors provide their own tables and chairs.

e Hole sponsors will be on the hole from 11:30am to approx 6:30pm.

e *Sponsors: Sponsors allowed to be at holes, practicing social distancing. No
games or contests.

e *2 drink tickets per player included.

e “*Deer Run continues to have two drink carts on the course.

e A 50/50 Split-the-Pot Raffle will be going on throughout the course.

o The cost is $5 per ticket. Bring cash. (No ATM available).

o Raffle tickets can be bought throughout the course.

o Drawing at the end of event at Floyds. Proof of ticket needed. (Photo).
o Need not be present to win.

e Due to the additional time we will be on the course as well as other procedures
undertaken by Deer Run, they are not able to offer discounted rates. We reviewed
ala carte pricing but are still able to offer the best value with the contract we have
used with them in years past. Pricing adjustments will not be made.

e There is not a standard set of laws governing golf course protocol. Different
courses and organizations have slight variations on the protocols they are
following. We have worked with Deer Run to understand their rules and provide
guidelines to the best of our ability. Please let us know if you have questions or

concerns.

*This line item is required by Deer Run August 11, 2020



MINNESOTA CONSTRUCTION ASSOCIATION
SCHOLARSHIP GOLF TOURNAMENT

UPDATES 8/11/2020

e A 50/50 Split-the-Pot Raffle will be going on throughout the course.
o The cost is $5 per ticket. Bring cash. (No ATM available).
o Raffle tickets can be bought throughout the course.

o Please write your contact info on the tickets. If the ticket is pulled blank we
will move to the next one.
o Need not be present to win.
e Following the event there will be a free BBQ at Floyd's Bar.
o Floyds has opened up their patio and bar to us.

o Drinks and networking are encouraged.
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*This line item is required by Deer Run August 11, 2020
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