

Minnesota Construction Association 12TH ANNUAL SCHOLARSHIP GOLF TOURNAMENT

The Minnesota Construction Association has awarded scholarships to students in Construction-related programs. At the 2020 Golf Tournament, we hope to raise enough funds so we can continue awarding scholarships to students in Construction Management and related Construction programs. We want to thank each and every one of you for your help and participation in this year's tournament.

AUGUST 19

Deer Run Golf Course 8661 Deer Run Drive Victoria, MN 55386



EVENT SPONSORS

Larkin Hoffman



PREMIUM HOLE SPONSORS

- Atomic Recycling
- Braun Intertec
- CSDZ
- Doran Construction
- Greiner Construction
- INSPEC, Inc.
- Kellington Construction, Inc.
- Maverick Cutting and Breaking

- Mavo Systems
- Meyer Contracting
- Rachel Contracting
- Sonus Interiors
- Terra Construction
- Versacon, Inc
- Wells Concrete

HOLE SPONSORS

- Bituminous Roadways, Inc
- Flynn Companies
- Laketown Electric Corporation

LUNCH SPONSOR

- American Engineering Testing, Inc.
- Carciofini Company
- Orion Search Group

PUTTING GREEN SPONSOR

• Clean Response

REGISTRATION TABLE SPONSOR

• CES Imaging

GOLF CART SPONSOR

- Arthur, Chapman, Kettering, Smetak, and Pikala
- Commercial Drywall, Inc.
- Hays Companies Construction Risk Division

TEE TIMES

1	11.20 AM	Duine Dieti	Atomia Domolino	1	12:38 PM	TBD	Veit & Company, Inc.
1	11:30 AM 11:30 AM	Brian Pieti Mike Szurek	Atomic Recycling Frerichs Construction	1	12:38 PM	TBD	Veit & Company, Inc.
1	11:30 AM	Joe Murschel	Viking Demolition	1	12:38 PM	TBD	Veit & Company, Inc.
1	11:30 AM	Wes Baker	Viking Demolition	1	12:38 PM	TBD	Veit & Company, Inc.
10	11:30 AM	Matt Gums	Empirehouse, Inc.	10	12:38 PM	Matt Bergmann	Laketown Electric
10	11:30 AM	Justin Johnson	Empirehouse, Inc.	10	12:38 PM	Andy Von Behren	Laketown Electric
10	11:30 AM	Bobby McColloch	Empirehouse, Inc.	10	12:38 PM	Dan Palmer	Laketown Electric
10	11:30 AM	Matt Severson	Empirehouse, Inc.	10	12:38 PM	Andy Kerber	Laketown Electrick
1	11:38 AM	Jamen Lewis	Maverick Cutting and Breaking	1	12:45 PM	TBD	Braun Intertec
1	11:38 AM	Patrick Noonan	Maverick Cutting and Breaking	1	12:45 PM	TBD	Braun Intertec
1	11:38 AM	Justin Montzka	Ryan Companies	1	12:45 PM	TBD	Braun Intertec
1	11:38 AM	TBD	Maverick Cutting and Breaking	1	12:45 PM	TBD	Braun Intertec
10	11:38 AM	David Borak	Orion Search Group	10	12:45 PM	Chuck Zierhut	Versacon
10	11:38 AM	Justin Gillette	Hays Companies Construction Risk Division	10	12:45 PM	Nathan Thome	Versacon
10	11:38 AM	Tom Klaers	Clean Response	10	12:45 PM	Dave Gelhar	Versacon
10	11:38 AM	John Klein	Marsh and McLennan Agency	10	12:45 PM	Joe Biczuns	Versacon
1	11:45 AM	Dave Hammargren	Larkin Hoffman	1	12:53 PM	Chuck Geisler	American Engineering Testing
1	11:45 AM	Chris Yetka	Larkin Hoffman	1	12:53 PM	Ryan Schmidt	American Engineering Testing
1	11:45 AM	Inga Schuchard	Larkin Hoffman	1	12:53 PM	Jeff Dzurick	American Engineering Testing
1	11:45 AM	Jake Steen	Larkin Hoffman	1	12:53 PM	Joe Hassenfritz	American Engineering Testing
10	11:45 AM	Tom Brown	Terra Construction	10	12:53 PM	TBD	CSDZ
10	11:45 AM	Ben Newlin	Terra Construction	10	12:53 PM	TBD	CSDZ
10	11:45 AM	Jason Whiting	Terra Construction	10	12:53 PM	TBD	CSDZ
10	11:45 AM	Derek Whiting	Terra Construction	10	12:53 PM	TBD	CSDZ
1	11:53 AM	Dan Guider	Kellington Construction	1	1:00 PM	Cynthia Long	Inspec
1	11:53 AM	Tom Leonhart	Kellington Construction	1	1:00 PM	Dale Meierhofer	Inspec
1	11:53 AM	Jason Peterson	Kraus Anderson	1	1:00 PM	Kelan Werkmeister	Inspec
1	11:53 AM	Mark Oelrich	Kraus Anderson	1	1:00 PM	Shawn Bellendorf	Inspec
10	11:53 AM	Tom Hochstaetter	Greiner Construction	10	1:00 PM	Josh Tanner	Kellington Construction
10	11:53 AM	Josh Helgesen	Greiner Construction	10	1:00 PM	Chris Sorenson	Kellington Construction
10	11:53 AM	TBD	Greiner Construction	10	1:00 PM	Tony Westlund	Source Group
10	11:53 AM	TBD	Greiner Construction	10	1:00 PM	Justin Gunderson	Zeman Construction
1	12:00 PM	Heather Grazzini-Sims	Carciofini Company	1	1:08 PM	Paul Dean	Acoustics Associates
1	12:00 PM	Nate Neiman	Anderson Companies	1	1:08 PM	Jamey Johnson	Acoustics Associates
1	12:00 PM	Matt Witte	Berwald Roofing	1	1:08 PM	Mark Marshal	Acoustics Associates
1	12:00 PM	Tara Blotske	Ryan Companies	1	1:08 PM	Mitch Bohn	Acoustics Associates
10	12:00 PM	Craig Spencer	Sonus Interiors	10	1:08 PM	Matt Fall	County Materials
10	12:00 PM	Jeff Rothi	Sonus Interiors	10	1:08 PM	TBD	County Materials
10	12:00 PM	Tom Piccione	Sonus Interiors	10 10	1:08 PM	TBD TBD	County Materials
10	12:00 PM	Nick Neleazny	Sonus Interiors	10	1:08 PM		County Materials
1	12:08 PM	Mat Boie	Wells Concrete	1	1:15 PM	Bobby Colbert Tyrell Meredith	Atomic Recycling Demo Unlimited
1	12:08 PM	Paul Almen	Ryan Companies	1	1:15 PM 1:15 PM	Kevin Ramaker	Demo Unlimited Demo Unlimited
1	12:08 PM	Jason Gabrick	Ryan Companies	1	1:15 PM	Andrew Sterk	Ryan Companies
1	12:08 PM	Neil Johnson	Neil Johnson	10	1:15 PM	Ben Schwieger	Captial City Glass Inc.
10	12:08 PM	Tim Johnson	JLL .	10	1:15 PM	Chris Schloer	Captial City Glass Inc.
10	12:08 PM	Michael Zahn	Marsh & McLennan Agency	10	1:15 PM	Collin LaFrance	Morcon Construction
10	12:08 PM	Spencer Finseth	Greiner Construction	10	1:15 PM	Jeff Roerick	Morcon Construction
10	12:08 PM	Heather WeerHeim	Greiner Construction	1	1:23 PM	Patrick Hughes	Meyer Contracting
1	12:15 PM	Matt Dekkers	Doran Construction	1	1:23 PM	Dick Travis	Meyer Contracting
1	12:15 PM	John Peterson	Doran Construction	1	1:23 PM	Pat Koehnen	VAA
1	12:15 PM 12:15 PM	Brent Lindstrom Adam Winberg	Doran Construction Doran Construction	1	1:23 PM	Andy Jorges	Ess Borthers and Sons, Inc
10	12:15 PM	Nate Molin	Molin Concrete Products	10	1:23 PM	Andy Leach	Commercial Drywall, Inc.
10	12:15 PM	Andy Headding	Nottingham Construction	10	1:23 PM	Alex Leach	Commercial Drywall, Inc.
10	12:15 PM	TBD	Molin Concrete Products	10	1:23 PM	John Leach	Commercial Drywall, Inc.
10	12:15 PM	TBD	Molin Concrete Products	10	1:23 PM	Jesse Doherty	Pro Maintenance, Inc.
1	12:13 PM	Dave Lyste	Rachel Contracting	1	1:30 PM	Cory Johnson	Mavo Systems
1	12:23 PM	Nick Bartemio	Rachel Contracting	1	1:30 PM	Micah Raffety	Mavo Systems
1	12:23 PM	Ron Fricke	Rachel Contracting Rachel Contracting	1	1:30 PM	Mike Sherek	Mavo Systems
1	12:23 PM	Drew Tuomisto	Rachel Contracting Rachel Contracting	1	1:30 PM	Chris Tatton	Mavo Systems
10	12:23 PM	Ryan Klick	Kraus-Anderson	10	1:30 PM	Nate Graf	John A. Knutson & Co., PLLP
10	12:23 PM	Anthony Leon	Kraus-Anderson	10	1:30 PM	Zach Pate	Pate Bonding Inc.
10	12:23 PM	Bill Jarvis	Kraus-Anderson Kraus-Anderson	10	1:30 PM	Troy Staples	Pate Bonding Inc.
10	12:23 PM	Troy Stutz	Kraus-Anderson	10	1:30 PM	Logan Kalis	John A. Knutson & Co., PLLP
1	12:30 PM	Chris Scrabeck	Sonus Interiors	1	1:38 PM	Ryan Leatherberry	Kellington Construction
1	12:30 PM	Jason Plumley	Sonus Interiors	1	1:38 PM	Jared Verke	Kellington Construction
1	12:30 PM	Matt Wagner	Sever Construction	1	1:38 PM	Andy Thompson	Kraus Anderson
1	12:30 PM	Tyler Johnson	Sever Construction	1	1:38 PM	Tucker Osterberg	Kellington Construction
10	12:30 PM	Grant Tentis	Smith Schafer and Associates	10	1:38 PM	Geoff Glueckstein	JE Dunn Construction
10	12:30 PM	TBD	Smith Schafer and Associates	10	1:38 PM	Jon Willemssen	JE Dunn Construction
10	12:30 PM	TBD	Smith Schafer and Associates	10	1:38 PM	TBD	JE Dunn Construction
10	12:30 PM	TBD	Smith Schafer and Associates	10	1:38 PM	TBD	JE Dunn Construction

TOURNAMENT RULES

Scramble Rules

- 1. All play will proceed from the white tees for men and from the red tees for women.
- 2. Each hole will be played as follows:
 - a. All players on each team make a tee shot.
 - b. A tee shot will be selected and each player plays from approximately the same position as the selected shot (within one club length of the chosen shot and no closer to the hole- you may not improve your lie from the rough or sand trap).
 - c. Play will continue in the same manner until each hole is complete, including putting.
 - d. Tap-ins allowed but mark your ball position first in case you miss.
- 3. The scoring format is based on the team low score for the round.
- 4. Seed or replace all divots and repair ball marks on greens.
- 5. When finished be sure your scorecard is complete and submitted through the app.

Prizes

1st, 6th, and 12th placed teams will be recognized in the MCA newsletter.

Event Information

1. Each team can use one mulligan per side. (Sale of mulligans will close when the tournament begins).

COVID-19 PROTOCOLS

- Please follow State of Minnesota Emergency Executive Order 20-81 and their guidelines.
- Social distancing of 6 feet.
- Do NOT play if you feel sick or have been in contact with someone who has tested positive for COVID-19 in the last two weeks.
- Do NOT touch or handle any tournament supplies or equipment that is not yours.
- *Clubhouse is not open, not even bathrooms.
- Portable restrooms are available on holes #4, 6, 11, 14 and 17.
- Registration: A registration table will be set up. Carts will be labeled with your name and will have a name tag in the cup holder.
- *Deer Run is allotting 2 carts per foursome.
- The putting green and driving range will be open.
- *Lunch: box lunches to be eaten on your carts before golf.
- Rules: We will have a QR code at the cart. This will include items listed here and the golf tournament rules.
- *Tee times on #1 and #10 starting at 11:30am.
 - Specific tee times are available.
- *Scoring: Group online scoring will be through an app.
- Mulligans: Please purchase ahead of time if possible. We will have contact free purchase options the day of.
- *No Deer Run sponsored games: Long drive, etc.

COVID-19 PROTOCOLS

- Sponsor signs will be provided by the MCA as usual.
- Please follow CDC guidelines when sponsoring the holes.
- Deer Run is requesting hole sponsors provide their own tables and chairs.
- Hole sponsors will be on the hole from 11:30am to approx 6:30pm.
- *Sponsors: Sponsors allowed to be at holes, practicing social distancing. No games or contests.
- *2 drink tickets per player included.
- *Deer Run continues to have two drink carts on the course.
- A 50/50 Split-the-Pot Raffle will be going on throughout the course.
 - The cost is \$5 per ticket. Bring cash. (No ATM available).
 - Raffle tickets can be bought throughout the course.
 - Drawing at the end of event at Floyds. Proof of ticket needed. (Photo).
 - Need not be present to win.
- Due to the additional time we will be on the course as well as other procedures undertaken by Deer Run, they are not able to offer discounted rates. We reviewed ala carte pricing but are still able to offer the best value with the contract we have used with them in years past. Pricing adjustments will not be made.
- There is not a standard set of laws governing golf course protocol. Different courses and organizations have slight variations on the protocols they are following. We have worked with Deer Run to understand their rules and provide guidelines to the best of our ability. Please let us know if you have questions or concerns.

UPDATES 8/11/2020

- A 50/50 Split-the-Pot Raffle will be going on throughout the course.
 - The cost is \$5 per ticket. Bring cash. (No ATM available).
 - Raffle tickets can be bought throughout the course.
 - Please write your contact info on the tickets. If the ticket is pulled blank we will move to the next one.
 - Need not be present to win.
- Following the event there will be a free BBQ at Floyd's Bar.
 - Floyds has opened up their patio and bar to us.
 - Drinks and networking are encouraged.

